

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 16, 2024

Case No. 24-1130
Consolidated With No. 24-1113

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

TIKTOK INC. and BYTEDANCE LTD.

Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his official capacity as Attorney General of
the United States,

Respondent.

(continued on inside cover)

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF THE PROTECTING AMERICANS
FROM FOREIGN ADVERSARY CONTROLLED APPLICATIONS
ACT (H.R. 815)**

REPLY BRIEF OF CREATOR PETITIONERS

Ambika Kumar
Tim Cunningham
Xiang Li
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
920 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 757-8030
ambikakumar@dwt.com
timcunningham@dwt.com
xiangli@dwt.com

Jeffrey L. Fisher
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
2765 Sand Hill Road
Menlo Park, California 94025
(650) 473-2633
jlfisher@omm.com

(continued on inside cover)

Attorneys for Creator Petitioners

BRIAN FIREBAUGH, CHLOE JOY SEXTON, TALIA CADET,
TIMOTHY MARTIN, KIERA SPANN, PAUL TRAN, CHRISTOPHER
TOWNSEND, and STEVEN KING,

Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his capacity
as United States Attorney General,

Respondent.

BASED Politics Inc.,

Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his official capacity as Attorney General of
the United States,

Respondent.

Elizabeth A. McNamara
Chelsea T. Kelly
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 489-8230
lizmcnamara@dwt.com
chelseakelly@dwt.com

James R. Sigel
Adam S. Sieff
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
50 California Street, Suite 2300
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 276-6500
jamessigel@dwt.com
adamsieff@dwt.com

Joshua Revesz
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5261
jrevesz@omm.com

Attorneys for Creator Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. The Act Violates the First Amendment..... | 4 |
| A. The Act Impairs Petitioners’ Ability to Speak, Associate, and Listen. | 4 |
| B. The Act Is Subject to the Most Demanding Scrutiny..... | 11 |
| 1. Four features of the Act independently subject it to heightened scrutiny. | 11 |
| 2. The Act is not a mere time, place, and manner restriction. | 20 |
| C. The Act Fails Any Applicable Level of Scrutiny. | 20 |
| 1. Preventing potential “content manipulation” does not justify the Act. | 21 |
| 2. The government’s claims about data security do not justify the Act..... | 27 |
| D. The Act Is Facially Overbroad..... | 30 |
| II. The Court Should Permanently Enjoin the Act. | 32 |
| CONCLUSION | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| Federal Cases | |
| <i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)..... | 7 |
| <i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. 430 (2020)..... | 7 |
| <i>Alario v. Knudsen</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d. --, 2023 WL 8270811 (D. Mont. Nov. 30, 2023) | 13 |
| <i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986)..... | 5 |
| <i>Ark. Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987)..... | 18 |
| <i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)..... | 12 |
| <i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020)..... | 19 |
| <i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)..... | 33 |
| <i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... | 20, 25 |
| <i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)..... | 13, 19 |
| <i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)..... | 20 |

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022)..... | 21 |
| <i>First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)..... | 3, 15 |
| <i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)..... | 29 |
| <i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)..... | 4 |
| <i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 32 |
| <i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)..... | 25 |
| <i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... | 23, 28, 29, 31, 32 |
| <i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)..... | 26 |
| <i>Klein v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 3d 743 (N.D. Cal. 2022)..... | 14 |
| <i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)..... | 9, 15, 22, 23 |
| <i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)..... | 16 |
| <i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024)..... | 1, 6, 8, 18, 21, 22, 23, 26, 30, 31, 33 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)..... | 27 |
| <i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024)..... | 10 |
| <i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)..... | 3, 28 |
| <i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)..... | 12, 14 |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... | 17, 19 |
| <i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... | 8, 26 |
| <i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... | 27 |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... | 15 |
| <i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)..... | 5, 6, 27 |
| <i>Thomas v. Chi. Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002)..... | 12 |
| <i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... | 6 |

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967)..... | 24 |
| <i>Va. Pharmacy Bd. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)..... | 11 |
| <i>Vance v. Universal Amusement Co.</i> , 445 U.S. 308 (1980)..... | 13 |
| <i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)..... | 5 |
| <i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)..... | 3 |
| <i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)..... | 25 |
| <i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... | 30 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. amend I | 1-33 |
| Federal Statutes | |
| Protecting Americans from Foreign Adversary Controlled Applications Act, Pub. L. No. 118-50, Div. H, 138 Stat. 895, 955-60 (Apr. 24, 2024)..... | 1-34 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Alden Fletcher, <i>Foreign Election Interference in the Founding Era</i> , Lawfare (Oct. 25, 2018) | 23 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Ken Bensinger, <i>Harris Joins TikTok, Another Sign of the App's Value in Reaching Young Voters</i> , N.Y. Times (July 26, 2024) | 24 |
| Kevin Hurler, <i>What Is 'SwiftTok'?</i> , Gizmodo (Oct. 17, 2022)..... | 31 |
| Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Thomas Paine (June 19, 1792)..... | 3 |
| Michael Gold, <i>Trump Joins TikTok, the App He Once Tried to Ban</i> , N.Y. Times (June 2, 2024) | 24 |
| Philip C. Kissam, <i>Alexis de Tocqueville and American Constitutional Law</i> , 59 Maine L. Rev. 36 (2007) | 7 |
